income before income taxes and fixed charges (excluding capitalized interest), excluding our share of income/losses in
equity method affiliates and including distributions from our affiliate, Kirin-Amgen, Inc. Fixed charges consist of
(i) interest expense, which includes amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to indebtedness,
(ii) capitalized interest, (iii) a reasonable approximation of the interest factor deemed to be included in rental expense
and (iv) preference security dividend requirements of consolidated subsidiaries, which were not material. Fixed
charges exclude any interest related to unrecognized tax benefits, which is included in the provision for income taxes
in our Consolidated Statements of Income.

S-8

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and
capitalization as of September 30, 2017. The table is presented:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to reflect the proceeds to us from the sale of the notes pursuant to this offering, which are
reflected as cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. For more information, see Use of Proceeds
described above.

As of
September 30, 2017

Actual As Adjusted
(unaudited)
(in millions)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 41,351 $ 42,342

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt:
Commercial paper 1,500 1,500
Senior notes due June 2018 (6.15%) 500 500
Unamortized bond discounts and issuance costs (1) (2)

Total short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 1,999 1,998
Non-current portion of long-term debt:
Senior notes due December 2018 (4.375%) (euro denominated) 647 647
Senior notes due February 2019 (5.70%) 1,000 1,000
Senior floating rate notes due May 10, 2019 300 300
Senior floating rate notes due May 22, 2019 250 250
Senior notes due May 2019 (1.90%) 700 700
Senior notes due May 2019 (2.20%) 1,400 1,400
Senior notes due September 2019 (2.125%) (euro denominated) 797 797
Senior notes due March 2020 (4.50%) 300 300
Senior notes due May 2020 (2.125%) 750 750
Senior floating rate notes due May 2020 300 300
Senior notes due May 2020 (2.20%) 700 700
Senior notes due October 2020 (3.45%) 900 900
Senior notes due June 2021 (4.10%) 1,000 1,000
Senior notes due August 2021 (1.85%) 750 750
Senior notes due November 2021 (3.875%) 1,750 1,750
Senior notes due February 2022 (1.250%) (euro denominated) 1,478 1,478
Senior notes due May 2022 (3.625%) 750 750
Senior notes due May 2022 (2.70%) 500 500
Senior notes due May 2022 (2.65%) 1,500 1,500

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Bonds due March 2023 (0.41%) (Swiss franc denominated) 723 723
Senior notes due August 2023 (2.25%) 750 750
Senior notes due May 2024 (3.625%) 1,400 1,400
Senior notes due May 2025 (3.125%) 1,000 1,000
Senior notes due February 2026 (2.00%) (euro denominated) 886 886
Senior notes due August 2026 (2.60%) 1,250 1,250
Senior notes due December 2026 (5.50%) (pound sterling denominated) 636 636
Senior notes due September 2029 (4.00%) (pound sterling denominated) 938 938
Senior notes due June 2037 (6.375%) 552 552
Senior notes due June 2038 (6.90%) 291 291
Senior notes due February 2039 (6.40%) 466 466

S-9

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

As of
September 30, 2017

Actual As Adjusted
(unaudited)
(in millions)

Senior notes due March 2040 (5.75%) 412 412
Senior notes due October 2041 (4.95%) 600 600
Senior notes due November 2041 (5.15%) 974 974
Senior notes due June 2042 (5.65%) 487 487
Senior notes due May 2043 (5.375%) 261 261
Senior notes due May 2045 (4.40%) 2,250 2,250
Senior notes due June 2048 (4.563%) 1,415 1,415
Senior notes due June 2051 (4.663%) 3,541 3,541
Senior notes due 2027 offered hereby �  1,000
Other notes 100 100
Unamortized bond discounts and issuance costs (927) (935)

Total non-current portion of long-term debt 33,777 34,769

Total debt $ 35,776 $ 36,767

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock $ �  $ �
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 30,898 30,898
Retained earnings 1,774 1,774
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (443) (443)

Total stockholders� equity 32,229 32,229

Total capitalization $ 68,005 $ 68,996

S-10

Edgar Filing: AMGEN INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following discussion of the terms of the notes (as defined below) supplements the description of the general terms
and provisions of the debt securities contained in the accompanying prospectus and identifies any general terms and
provisions described in the accompanying prospectus that will not apply to the notes. To the extent this summary
differs from the summary in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on the description of notes in this
prospectus supplement.

We will issue the 3.200% Senior Notes due 2027 (the �notes�) under an indenture, dated as of May 22, 2014 (the